
NATIONAL AUTOTEST
CHAMPIONSHIP AND CHALLENGE

CLASS STANDINGS

CHAMPIONSHIP

Class Driver

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8

Total Score Best 6 After 
Drop Scores

Position 
in ClassMidland Motor Club Laois RallySport 

Club 
Birr and District 

Motor Club
County Kildare 

Motor Club
County Kildare 

Motor Club
Killarney and 

District Motor Club
Connacht Motor 

Club Trials Drivers Club

16/02/2025 03/09/2025 25/05/2025 14/06/2025 15/06/2025 17/08/2025 19/10/2025 16/11/2025
1 Peter Grimes 10 0 9 10 10 9 10 10 68 59 1
1 Adam Lowry 9 0 10 9 9 10 9 9 65 56 2
1 Guy Foster 7 10 8 7 7 8 0 0 47 47 3
1 Alastair Barker 8 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 24 24 4

2 Darren Quille 9 0 0 8 9 9 10 10 55 55 1
2 Peter Falvey 8 9 0 9 10 10 0 0 46 46 2
2 Andy Blair 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 30 30 3
2 Mark Ferguson 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9 9 4
2 Guy Foster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 9 3

3 Chris Grimes 9 10 10 9 10 10 0 9 67 58 1
3 Jack Lowry 8 0 9 10 9 0 10 10 56 56 2
3 Damien Doran 7 9 8 8 8 0 9 8 57 50 3
3 Sam Johnston 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 4
3 Rory Power 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 7 7 5

4 Paul Davidson 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 30 30 1
4 David Thompson 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 10 2

CHALLENGE

Class Driver

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8

Total Score Best 6 After 
Drop Scores

Position 
in ClassMidland Motor Club Laois RallySport 

Club 
Birr and District 

Motor Club
County Kildare 

Motor Club
County Kildare 

Motor Club
Killarney and 

District Motor Club
Connacht Motor 

Club Trials Drivers Club

16/02/2025 03/09/2025 25/05/2025 14/06/2025 15/06/2025 17/08/2025 19/10/2025 16/11/2025
A Don Giles 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 1
A James Wilson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 1
A Harry Wilson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 9 3

B Mike Mulcahy 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 1
B Alan Clarke 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9 9 2
B Robert Beamish 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 8 3

B1 Patrick O'Leary 0 0 10 0 0 7 0 0 17 17 1
B1 Martin Walsh 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 2
B1 Susan Smyth 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 3
B1 Rob Fenlon 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9 9 3
B1 Thomas Mulcahy 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 8 5
B1 Mike Crean 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 6 6

C Anthony Freeney 0 10 10 10 10 9 0 9 58 58 1
C Malcolm Lyons 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 18 18 2
C Mark Guerin 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 3
C Adam Geraghty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 3
C Eoin Noonan 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 5
C Jason O'Leary 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 8 6
C Leo Nulty 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 8 6

D Damien Phillips 10 0 10 10 10 9 10 10 69 60 1
D Bill Neville 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 2
D Jessy Ward 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 9 3
D Eoin Noonan 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 8 4

E Liam Cashman 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 10 70 60 1

F1 John Nolan 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 80 60 1
F1 Brian Kingston 8 9 9 9 8 0 0 8 51 51 2
F1 Eric Conlon 7 8 6 0 0 7 9 3 40 40 3
F1 William Kelly 0 5 4 7 7 0 8 0 31 31 4
F1 Philip O'Reilly 9 0 0 0 9 0 0 9 27 27 5
F1 John McAssey 0 0 8 0 0 9 0 6 23 23 6
F1 Deirdre Doyle 0 0 3 6 6 0 5 0 20 20 7
F1 Austin Quille 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 4 12 12 8
F1 Keith Grant 0 0 5 0 0 6 0 0 11 11 9
F1 Conor Clarke 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 8 10
F1 Brian Casey 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 8 11
F1 Kieran Garahy 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 12
F1 Colm Garahy 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 12
F1 Daniel Ewing Kelly 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 7 12
F1 Dermot Hade 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 7 12
F1 Francis Corcoran 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 6 16
F1 Graeme Hade 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 17
F1 Clara Corcoran 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 4 18
F1 Eric Byrne 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 19
F1 Adam Farrelly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

F2 James Mansfield 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 20 1
F2 Garrett Kennedy 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 19 19 2
F2 Declan Burke 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 3
F2 Paul Needham 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 10 3
F2 Anthony Freeney 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 5


